1 1A0
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S.0.M. di Malta
Blenheim Reef
Geyser Reef
Minerva Reef
Spratly arcipelago

Monaco

Agalega & S. Brandon
Mauritius Isl.
Rodriguez Isl.
Guinea equatoriale
Pagalu (ex Annobon)
Fiji Isl.

Conway Reef
Rotuma Isl.
Swaziland

Tunisia

Guinea

Bouvet Isl.

Peter 1 Isl.

Azerbaijan

Georgia

Sri Lanka (Ceylon)
U.N. HQ, Ginevra

U.N. HQ, New York
Yemen Arabic Republic
Timor Est

Israele

Libia

Cipro
Tanzania
Nigeria
Madagascar
Mauritania
Niger

Togo
Samoa occidentale
Uganda
Kenia

Senegal
Jamaica
Somalia

Yemen

Lesotho

Karaman Isl.

Yemen rep. popolare
Malawi

Algeria
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Band plan
135,7 135,8
1830 1850
3500 3800
7000 7100

10100 10150
14000 14350
18068 18168
21000 21450
24890 24990
28000 29700

50 51
144 146
430 434
435 438

PONTI RADIO VHF
Tx Uscita
145,0000 145,6000
145,0125 145,6125
145,0250 145,6250
145,0375 145,6375
145,0500 145,6500
145,0625 145,6625
145,0750 145,6750
145,0875 145,6875
145,1000 145,7000
145,1125 145,7125
145,1250 145,7250
145,1375 145,7375
145,1500 145,7500
145,1625 145,7625
145,1750 145,7750

PONTI RADIO UHF

Tx Uscita
431,625 430,025
431,650 430,050
431,675 430,075
431,700 430,100
431,725 430,125
431,750 430,150
431,775 430,175
431,800 430,200
431,825 430,225

APRS

CW
CW
LSB
LSB
usB
uSB
usB
uSB
uSsSB
USB -FM
USB -FM
USB -FM
USB -FM
USB -FM

145.800
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8Q
8R
824
825

9G
oH
9J
9K
oL
M2, 4
9M6, 8

92Q
954

9u5
9V

9X

9Y /9Z

CE
CEO /A
CEO0 /X
CEO0/Z
CE9
CN
CN2
co

CP
CR8 /D
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Barbados

Maldive

Guyana

Saudi/lrag neutral zone
Kuwait/Saudi neutral zone

Croazia
Ghana

Malta

Zambia

Kuwait

Sierra Leone
Malesia Ovest
Malesia Est
Nepal

Zaire

Saar

Burundi
Ruanda-Urundi
Singapore
Ruanda
Trinidad & Tobago

Abu Ail, Jabal at Tair
Botswana

Tonga

Oman

Buthan

Emirati Arabi Uniti
Qatar

Bahrain

Sikkim

Tibet

Pakistan

Scarborough Reef
Taiwan

Pratas Isl.

Cina

Nauru

Andorra

Gambia

Bahamas Isl.
Mozambico

Cile

Pasqua Isl.

S. Felix & S. Ambrosio
Juan Fernandez Isl.
Antartide

Marocco

Tangeri

Cuba

Bolivia

Damao, Diu
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sstv

3.730

14.230
21.340

28.680

PSK 31
1.840
3.850
7.035

10.140

14.070

18.100

21.070

24.920

28.120

QRP

cw
1.843
3.560
7.030
10.106
14.060
18.080
21.060
24.910
28.060
50.060
144.060

Radiofari
14.100
18.110
21.150
24.930
28.200

RTTY

3.600

7.040
10.145
14.070
18.105
21.100
24.925
28.100

SSB

3.690
7.090

14.285
18.130

24.950
28.360
50.885
144.285
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FF
FG

FH

FK

FM

FO
FOO
FOO
FOO
FP

FR
FR/G
FRIJ/E
FR/T
FSFJ
FT-W
FT-X
FT-Z
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Goa

Timor Portoghese
Portogallo
Madeira

Azzorre

Uruguai

Sable Isl.

S. Paul Isl.

Angola

Capo Verde Isl.
Comoros Isl.
Germania
Filippine

Eritrea

Striscia di gaza Palestina
Spagna
Baleari
Canarie

Ceuta & Melilla
Ifni

Irlanda
Armenia
Liberia

Iran

Moldavia
Estonia

Etiopia
Bielorussia
Kirghizistan
Tadzikistan
Turkmenistan

Francia

Africa occid. francese
Guadalupa

Mayotte

Nuova Caledonia
Martinica

Polinesia Francese
Clipperton

Marchesi Isl.

Australi Isl.

S. Pierre & Miquellon
Reunion Isl.

Glorioso Isl.

Juan de Nova, Europa Isl.
Tromelin Isl.

French S. Martin Isl.
Crozet Isl.

Kerguelen Isl.
Amsterdam & S. Paul Isl.
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Paesi CEPT

Australia
Austria
Belgio
Bosnia Herzegovina
Bulgaria
Cipro
Croazia
Cekia rep.
Danimarca
Estonia
Finlandia
Francia
Germania
Grecia
Irlanda
Islanda
Israele

ltalia
Lettonia
Liechtenstein
Lituania
Lussemburgo
Montecarlo
Norvegia
Nuova Zelanda
Olanda

Peru

Polonia
portogallo
Regno Unito
Romania
Slovakia rep.
Slovenia
Spagna
Sudafrica
Svezia
Svizzera
Turchia
Ungheria
Ucraina
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FW
FY

G GM
GD
Gl
GJ
GM
GU
GwW

H H4
H40
HA HG
HB
HBO
HC HD
HC8 HD8
HH 4V
HI
HJ HK
HKO
HKO
HL
HO /HP
HQ/HR
HS
HV
HZ

| |
1S0 IMO

J J2
J3
J5
J6
J7
J8
JA/JS
JD
JD
JT/JV
JW
JX
JY

K KC6
KG4
KHO
KH1

Prefissi Radioamatoriali - ARI CHIVASSO

Wallis & Futuna Isl.
Guyana Francese

Inghilterra

Isola di Man

Irlanda del Nord

Jersey

Scozia

Guernsey & Dependencies
Galles

Salomome Isl.

Temotu

Ungheria

Svizzera

Liechtenstein

Ecuador

Galapagos Isl.

Haiti

Repubblica Dominicana
Colombia

Malpelo Isl.

S. Andrea & providencia
Corea del Sud

Panama

Honduras

Tailandia

Vaticano

Arabia Saudita

ltalia
Sardegna

Djibuti

Grenada sl
Guinea Bissau

S. Lucia lsl
Dominica Isl

S. Vincent e Grenadines
Giappone

Minami Torishima
Ogasawara
Mongolia
Svalbard Isl

Jan Mayen sl
Giordania

Belau (West Caroline Isl)
Guantanamo Bay

Nord Mariana Isl

Baker e Howland Isl
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KH2
KH3
KH4
KH5
KH5K
KH6
KH7
KH8
KH9
KL7
KP1
KP2
KP4
KP5

L LA/LN
LO /LW
LX

LZ

o OA/0OC
oD
OE
OF /Ol
OHO
0Jo
OK
oM
ON/OT
oX
oy
0oz

P P2
P4
P5
PA/PI
PJ1-4,9
PJ5,8, 0
PP/ PY
PYOF
PY0S
PYOT
PZ

R R1F
R1M

S SO
S2
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Guam sl
Johnston Isl
Midway Isl
Palmira e Jarvis Isl
Kingman Reef
Hawai Isl

Kure Isl

Samoa Americana
Wake Isl

Alaska

Navassa Isl

U.S. Virgin Isl
Portorico
Desecheo sl

Norvegia
Argentina
Lussemburgo
Lituania
Bulgaria

Peru

Libano
Austria
Finlandia
Aland Isl
Market Reef
rep. Ceca
rep Slovacca
Belgio
Groenlandia
Faroe Isl
Danimarca

Papua Nuova Guinea
Aruba

Corea del Nord

Olanda

Antile Olandesi

S. Marteen, Saba, Eustatius
Brasile

Fernando de Noronha

S. Pieter e S. Paul Rocks
Trinidade e Martin Vaz Isl
Suriname

Franz losef Land
Malyj Vysotskij Isl

Sahara Occidentale
Bangladesh
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YJ
TK
TL
TN
TR
T
TU
TY
TZ

UA1, 3/6
UA2
UA8/0

Ul uJ UM
UL UN UQ
UR/UZ

V2
V3
')
V5
V6
V7
\'t:]
VE VO VY
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Slovenia
Seychelles
Sao Tome e Principe
Svezia

Polonia

Sudan

Egitto

Grecia
Dodecanese Isl
Creta

Monte Athos

Tuvalu

Somalia

San Marino

Bosnia Herzegovina
West Kiribati (Gilbert e Ocean)
Central Kiribati (Brit. Phoenix)
East Kiribati (Line Isl)
Banaba Isl

Somalia

Turchia

Islanda

Guatemala

Costarica

Cocos Isl

Camerun

Corsica

Repubblica Centrafricana
Congo

Gabon

Chad

Costa d'Avorio

Benin

Mali

Russia Europea
Kaliningrad
Russia Asiatica
Uzbekistan
Kazakhistan
Ucraina

Antigua e Barbuda
Belize

S. Christopher & Nevis
Namibia

Micronesia

Marshall Isl

Brunei

Canada

ARI Chivasso - via Bonacini 23 - 10034 Chivasso

- Agg. 2001



VK
VKO
VKO
VKoC
VKOL
VKOM
VKON
VKOwW
VKOX
VP2E
VP22M
VP2V
VP5
VP8
VP8
VP8
VP8
VP8
VP9
\'[el
VR2
VR6
VU

w WKN

X XA XI
XA / X4
XT
XU
XV 3w
Xw
XX9
XY/ XZ

Y YA
YB/YH
Yi
YJ
YK 6C
YL
YN
YO/YR
YS
YT/YUYZ
YV/YY
YVO

z Z2
Z3
ZA
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Australia

Heard Isl
Macquarie Isl
Cococ Keeling Isl
Lord Howe Isl
Mellish Reef
Norfolk Isl

Willis Isl
Christmas Isl
Anguilla Isl
Montserrat Isl
British Virginia Isl
Turks & caicos Isl
Falkland Isl

South Georgia Isl
South Ornkey Isl
South Sandwich Isl
South Shetland Isl
Bermuda Isl
Chagos Archipelago
Hong Kong
Pitcairn Isl

India

U.S.A.

Mexico

Revilla Gigedo sl
Burkina Faso
Kampuchea (Cambogia)
Vietnam

Laos

Macao

Myanmar (Burma)

Afghanistan
Indonesia
Iraq
Vanuatu (Nuove Ebridi)
Siria

Latvia
Nicaragua
Romania

El Salvador
Yugoslavia
Venezuela
Aves isl

Zimbabwe
Macedonia
Albania
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ZB2
ZC4
ZD7
ZD8
ZD9
ZF
ZK1
ZK2
ZK3
ZL ZM
ZL7
ZL8
ZL9
ZP
ZR/ZU
ZS8

4V HH
6C YK
80, A2
COCM

HZ 72
MG

™ F

XV 3w
XQ CE
YMTA
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Gibilterra

Akrotiri & Dhekelia Base
S. Elena Isl

Ascension Isl

Tristan dea Cunha & Gough
Cayman sl

South Cook Isl

Northern Cook Isl

Niue Isl

Tokelau Isl

Nuova Zelanda

Chatam sl

Kermadec isl

Paraguai

Sud Africa

Prince Edward & Marion Isl

Haiti

Siria
Botswana
Cuba
U.S.A.
Arabia Saudita
Inghilterra
U.S.A.
Francia
Vietnam
Cile
Turchia
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